50,925,142.

43

19,437,017.

43

19,800,230.

54

-

363,213.11

70,725,372.

97

Including:

Other

comprehen

sive

income

available

for transfer

to profit or

loss under

the equity

method

96,714.87 12,866.54   12,866.54  109,581.41

Excha

nge

differences

arising

from

translation

of foreign

currency

50,828,427.

56

19,424,150.

89

19,787,364.

00

-

363,213.11

70,615,791.

56

Total other

comprehen

sive

income

-

41,347,794.

62

127,832,48

0.50

27,009,219.

19

15,547,696.

61

87,345,797.

09

-

2,070,232.3

9

45,998,002.

47

44. Surplus reserve

Unit: RMB

Item 2024.12.31
Increase during the

period

Decrease during the

period
2025.6.30

Statutory surplus

reserve
787,909,316.71   787,909,316.71

Total 787,909,316.71   787,909,316.71

45. Retained earning

Unit: RMB

Item Current reporting period The same period of last year

Retained earnings as at the end of last 9,434,401,562.79 10,195,491,193.93

2025 Semi-annual Report   Lepu Medical Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd.

146

year before adjustment

Retained earnings as at the beginning of

the year after adjustment
9,434,401,562.79 10,195,491,193.93

Add: Net profit attributable to

shareholders of the Company for the year
690,925,899.89 697,242,271.91

Dividend payable on ordinary

shares
248,858,390.26 612,692,232.68

Plus: Other comprehensive income

transferred to retained earnings
22,013,880.75 2,038,769.51

Retained earnings as at the end of the

year
9,898,482,953.17 10,282,080,002.67

46. Operating revenue and operating cost

Unit: RMB

Item
Current reporting period The same period of last year

Revenue Cost Revenue Cost

Principal business 3,323,376,911.31 1,177,305,496.67 3,355,540,927.90 1,189,921,699.08

Other businesses 46,007,644.90 26,911,891.82 28,345,626.64 17,960,260.30

Total 3,369,384,556.21 1,204,217,388.49 3,383,886,554.54 1,207,881,959.38

Unit: RMB

Item
Current reporting period The same period of last year

Revenue Cost Revenue Cost

By business
type:

Medical
apparatus

and
instruments

1,776,469,316.14 509,481,971.80 1,776,469,316.14 509,481,971.80

Medicines 1,117,443,103.25 416,209,441.72 1,117,443,103.25 416,209,441.72

Medical

services and

health
management

475,472,136.82 278,525,974.97 475,472,136.82 278,525,974.97

Total 3,369,384,556.21 1,204,217,388.49 3,369,384,556.21 1,204,217,388.49

47. Taxes and surcharges

Unit: RMB

Item Current reporting period The same period of last year

City maintenance and construction tax 15,673,422.87 16,692,300.34

Educational surcharge 12,307,390.76 12,665,266.71

Property tax 9,367,050.30 8,011,744.62

Land use tax 2,705,013.66 3,968,999.73

Vehicle and vessel usage tax 40,409.26 42,631.56

Stamp duty 3,438,043.63 3,024,167.01

Others 168,123.48 87,883.69

Total 43,699,453.96 44,492,993.66

48. Administrative expense

Unit: RMB

2025 Semi-annual Report   Lepu Medical Technology (Beijing) Co., Ltd.

147

Item Current reporting period The same period of last year